HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health
Date:	30 July 2021
Title:	Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy – Hampshire Support
Report From:	Director of Adults' Health and Care
Contact name: Stephen White	

Tel: 0370 779 3186 Email: <u>Stephen.white@hants.gov.uk</u>

1. The decision:

- 1.1 That the Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health delegates authority to the Director of Adults' Health and Care to agree the terms of and enter into the Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy funding instructions with the Home Office.
- 1.2 That the Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health delegates authority to the Director of Adults' Health and Care to approve all payments in relation to the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy programme, including by way of grants, as outlined in this report and in line with any funding instructions received from the Home Office.

2. Reasons for the Decision

2.1 The Funding Instruction between the Home Office and Hampshire County Council has not yet been received and therefore agreed. However due to the speed at which families need to be matched to properties, delegated authority to the Director of Adults' Health and Care is required.

3. Other options considered and rejected:

3.1 Delegation to the Director of Adult Services and Public Health enables the swift delivery of support to families by Hampshire County Council and District and Borough Council partners.

4. Conflicts of interest

- 4.1 Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker: None
- 4.2 Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted: Not applicable
- 5. Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.

- 6. Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7. Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:

Date:

30 July 2021

Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health Councillor Liz Fairhurst